2725 Judge Fran Jamieson

Agenda Report Way

Viera, FL 32940

Public Hearing

H.2. 1/28/2025

Subject:
Approval of Second Quarter Supplemental Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025

Fiscal Impact:

The budget supplement amends the County’s budget from $2,278,152,716 to $2,280,495,317, an increase of
$2,342,601 or 0.10%. Funding is being allocated for the repair of damages caused by Hurricanes Helene and
Milton to numerous Parks and Recreation facilities throughout Brevard County.

Dept/Office:
Budget Office

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of County Commissioners approve a Supplemental Budget for the Second
Quarter of Fiscal Year 2024-2025, authorize the Chairman to sign the Resolution, and approve the budget
change and such actions as are necessary to implement the adopted changes.

Summary Explanation and Background:

On January 14, 2025, the Board of County Commissioners authorized the County Manager to advertise a
Public Hearing for the January 28" Board Meeting to recognize unanticipated Balance Forward received from
Charter Officer excess fees in the General Fund and appropriate an amount not exceeding $2,342,601 to repair
damages caused by Hurricanes Helene and Milton to numerous Parks and Recreation facilities throughout

Brevard County.

The County’s Supplemental Budget for the Second Quarter of FY 2024-2025 is adopted by a resolution after
holding a public hearing as required by Chapter 129, Florida Statutes. A summary of the proposed Budget
Supplement, along with a notice of date and time of the public hearing, was advertised in the January 24,
2025, edition of the Florida Today.

Clerk to the Board Instructions:

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 1/21/2025

unweret by Laqistar” 276



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BFIEVAF!é:M

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street e P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999

January 29, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jill Hayes, Budget Office Director

Telephone: (321) 637-2001
Fax: (321) 264-6972
Kimberly.Powell @ brevardclerk.us

.- ¥ L= ¥T "
(e P 2,y
g "_"25""{-""""&}#‘;-9 E

RE: ltem H.2., Approval of Second Quarter Supplemental Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on January 28, 2025, adopted Resolution
No. 2025-008, approving the Supplemental Budget for the second quarter of Fiscal Year 2024-
2025 authorized the Chairman to sign the Resolution; and approved the Budget Change Request
(BCR) and such actions as are necessary to implement the adopted changes. Enclosed is the

fully-executed Resolution and BCR.

Your continued cooperation is always appreciated.

Sincerely,
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RACHEL M. SADOFF, CLE

/ y 7
Y Sum ‘ ./Udr Ww

mberly Powell, Clerk to the Board

Encls. (2)

cc: County Manager
County Attorney
Finance
Budget

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-_008

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A BUDGET SUPPLEMENT FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 129,
FLORIDA STATUTES, AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS TO APPROVE A BUDGET SUPPLEMENT FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, approved
in public hearing on September 24, 2024, an adopted budget and subsequently amended the
adopted budget to $2,278,152,716 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to supplement and amend the budget for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2025 until it equals $2,280,495,317 for balances forward and other sources of funds;
and

WHEREAS, there is a need to appropriate this estimated revenue and other financing
sources in the aforementioned budget. The following approved budgets as consolidated by fund

type are to be supplemented and amended:

FY 2025 Budget As

Adopted and FY 2025 Budget as
Fund Type Amended Supplements Supplemented

General $461,165,707 $2,342,601 $463,508,308
Transportation Trust $154,662,597 S0 $154,662,597
Special Revenue $1,092,195,991 SO $1,092,195,991
Debt Service $17,970,446 $0 $17,970,446
Capital Project $10,491,402 SO $10,491,402
Enterprise $419,746,247 ] $419,746,247
Internal Service $121,920,326 S0 $121,920,326
Totals $2,278,152,716 $2,342,601 $2,280,495,317

277



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, that the budget for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2025, be supplemented and amended by $2,342,601 increasing the previous budget from
$2,278,152,716 to $2,280,495,317 as provided by Chapter 129, Florida Statutes, and appropriating
such in various funds and accounts as indicated by the Supplement Budget Change entries.

The County Manager (as the County Budget Officer) is directed to execute these changes
and to make such adjustments as are necessary to carry out the intent of this resolution.

DONE, ORDERED AND ADOPTED THIS 28th DAY OF JANUARY A.D., 2025.

L

ROB FELTNER, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

As Approved by the Board on January 28, 2025

278



Budget Change Resolution (Form BCC-114)
Brevard County Budget Office

Fund: 0001-Genera Revenue Fund - Incorporated Department: General Government Operations
Date: 1/20/2025 Program: GENERAL GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS
Type of Request: Supplement

Revenue Change: Expenditure Change:
Balance Forward Operating $2,342,601 CIP $2,342,601

Total: $2,342,601 Total: $2,342,601

Justification:

This budget change request is to recognize unanticipated Balance Forward received from Charter Officer excess fees in the General
Fund in the amount of $2,342,601 in order expedite the repairs of the damage caused by Hurricanes Helene and Milton to numerous
Parks and Recreation facilities throughout Brevard County. The Board approved this option at the Board meeting held on 1/14/2025.

SAP Document Number:  Approval:

50016988 JJHAYES Approved 01/15/2025
JPLIESENFELT Approved 01/15/2025
APPROVED IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 2.3 DAY OF Soavewy 2025

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Rachel Sadoff,Clerk

BY: 2. oS DC.

279



08¢ sobeuepy Auno) 'ajeqqy yueid

‘YAIHOTd ‘ALNNOD Q¥VAIYE 40 SHANOISSINANOD ALNNOD 40 QYYOH 3HL 40 ¥3QYO0 IHL A8

*piogal 21jqnd B se JBYUSD) JUSWUISA0S AJUNOD PIEASLE SY) B SISUOISSIWWCD AlUNog JO p1eog Ul Jo 290 1abpng ay) u) aj1y uo s} 196png ay) Jo uojduosap p ap v

lle'sev'082'c  $  9ze'0ze'lzl §  vZ'ovi'Gly 4 Zob'Lev'oL ¢  opp'0L6'ZL ¢ 166'S6L'T6OL $  L65'Z99'¥SL  $  80E'80S'EIF S pepuswy pue

pajuswsajddng se s}ebpng [ejo)

109'zye'es 08 0$ 0% 0s 0$ 03 109°ZvE’eS suonjendoiddy jejoL

0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 03$ 0% 0$ [ 1Bay10
03 03 0$ 0% 03 0$ 03 0$ seAlesey
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 03 0% 0$ 0$ aolaleg 3q2Q
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ [ 0$ 819910 ey 0} siaysuel)
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 03 0 si9jsuel] punuaju|
109'2ve'2$ 0$ 08 08 08 03 0$ 109'zve'z$ uoneesdaY/AINYND
[ 0$ [ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ S8DAIBS UBWINH
0% 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 0% 0$ JUSWUOIIAUT JUOUODT
0$ 0$ 0$ 03 (i 0% 03 08 uopepodsuel|
0% 03 0$ 03 0% 0$ 0 0$ juswiuosAu3 (eatsAyd
03 03 0% 0% 0$ 0% 0$ 0% suno) pue Aojeg dliqnd
0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 0% 0% JUDWLIBADS) |BIBUSE

uonoung Aq suopepdosddy uy sabueys

109'2vE'2S 03 03$ 0% 03 [5 0% 109°2¥E'e$ S32IN0G 13410 B ANUBASY |e10]
L09'ZYE'ZS 0% [H 0$ 03 [H 0§ 109'Zv€'2$ S32UNOS JaYJO [BI0L
0 03 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 03 [ 18yjp ¥ speedoid 1qeq
0% 0$ [ 0$ 03 08 0 03 SJajsuel| punyatul/pungesiu|
109'21'2$ 0 04 0% 0$ 04 03 109'ZvE'2$ plemiod esuejeg
[H 0$ 0$ 03 [H 08 03 0$ anusasy |ejoL
0$ 0s 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 03 0$ (%¢g ssa7) uojjonpay Alojnjels
0$ 0$ 0s$ 03 0$ 03 [ 0$ 9NUIAIY SNOBUE}|BISIN
0% 03 0% [ 03 0% 0% 0% s}|ap04 pue seuly
0$ 0$ 0$ 03 0$ 0$ 0$ [ s921A19§ 10} saliseyn
0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 08 0$ 0$ anuaAay jejuawuiarobiajul
0$ 0$ 03 [ 0$ 03 0$ 03 sjjullad pue asuany
0$ [ 0$ 0 03 03 04 0$ soxe|

KioBajes Ag Sa91n0G JAYJQ PUE SBNUBARY Ul sabBueyd

9L2'251'8L2'C $ 9ze'0ze'lTl $  IvZ'ovi'ely $ zov'iev'ob § 9YV'0L6'LL $  166'S6L'Z60'L §  L6S'Z99'PSL $ lol'soLley  $ papuswy pue
poldopy Ajsnoladig se sjobpng |ejol
SaNnd 1v SANnd SanNnd SanNnd Sannd SanNnd SANNd 1SNyl SAaNnd
40 30IAM3S EREEEINE] S103rodd JOIAN3S INN3A3Y NOILV1HOd TVY3INTD
STvioL TYNU3ILNI TV1ldvd 1934 vIO3AdS -SNviL

§202-¥20Z Ad Jeyenp puoasg
1620z ‘8z Adenuer palapisuo) aq o) suonelidoiddy pue enuaasy ul sabueyg pesodoud o Ateunung

eplol] 'BIdIA ‘ABpA uosalwer ueld IaBpnpr 5222
13)ua) JUBWIUIAA0G AJUNoH pieAaig 9y} Jo wooy Bupasy uoissiwwo) ay)
e
WV 00:6
§Z0Z '8z Menuep 'Aepsan]

uo pjay aq o} Buyeaw pieaq Jejnbas sy 3e 196png AUno) §Z0Z-FZ0Z A4 Ul 0} sjuawa)ddns 1apisuod |im sJauoissILWo? AJuno jo pieog Ajunod pieasig ayy

1395dn9 ALNNOJ QHVAINL S202-¥Z20Z Ad
O9NILNINIT1ddNS ONIVIH J179Nnd 40 3J1LON



18¢

= — 5 5 5 8 8 S S S e e s = A M A eSS Em e e——.——

0b67€ T ‘BINA ‘A uosopwef wel 98pn[ 7LZ “Aun0) preasig
£51Z-€€9-1TE Puold WEISISSY SATIRNSIUIIPY ‘JJO}EPNOS sLog
;0] paNIUIQNS 3q P[noys Sl

AOT IPIPASIQEIIONRPAOSSUOg 0] [iRW-a Aq Juas aq pinoys Ados jooxd ay 1 ‘papasu st pr suj jo Adoo jood v

“1adedsmau oy JO UONDAS PALISSE[D 10 [BEO] QY3 Ul POPN[OUL 9Q IOU SN b *
‘rodedsmou oy) Aq pasn A[jpuLIo §1 Se 5215 oY) ueyj 13)[ews ou ‘adK) jurod 9 jo adky Apoq daey JSny ‘€
*0]qeaisap j0u si Jod1e) pue [ea) Jou st 1ojjews - adK) Juiod | Jo SUHPEIH B JABY ISNN T
*6Z07 ‘pZ KLenuep Kepug uo sodedsmou A v@Q.L Y1 Ul pIpn{oul oq IsN ‘|
JUDWIASIUDAPE SIY [,

sadedsmaN AVOOL VAI¥O14 01 suopaaig

o ]




EXHIBIT A

Parks and Recreation Department
Hurricane Milton Damage Estimate

District Repair Estimate
1 Nicol Park - Shoreline Erosion $73,428
Kennedy Point Park - Shoreline Erosion $118,749

il Sand Point Park - Shoreline Erosion, Retaining Wall & Railing Damage $116,717
1 Marina Park - Shoreline Erosion $140,414
1 Titusville Veteran's Memoria! Pier - Parking Lot and Dock Replacement $63,000
1 Parrish Park Boat Ramp - Dock and Retaining Wall Repairs and Restroom Foundation $200,000
1 W.W. James Park - Concession Damage $50,000
il Max Brewer Causeway - South Side Shoreline Erosion* $200,000
i William Manzo Park - Shoreline Erosion $120,000
1 Scottmoor Landing - Shoreline Erosion $120,000
1 James G. Bourbeau Memorial Park - Roof and Decking Damage 534,747
2 Intercoastal Waterway Park - Boardwalk Replacement and Shoreline Erosion $122,563
2 |Osteen Park - Shoreline Erosion $200,000
2 McKnight Family Sports Complex - Roof and Fencing Damages $24,500
3 Long Point Campground - Shareline Erosion and Pedestal Replacement $185,000
3 Flutie Athletic Complex - Concession Roof and Fencing Damage $33,983
3 South Mainland Community Center - Roof Damage $24,500
3 Kiwanis Park at Geiger Point - Parking Lot and Boardwalk Damage $165,000
5 Eau Gallie Boat Ramp - Replacement of 3 Boat Docks $350,000
TOTAL $2,342,601

*Natural Resources Management Office

282



AN N -

Meeting

Item: h[ ) Q ’

Motion By:

2" By: K’D

Commissioner

District

o
wn

No

Delaney

1

Vice Chair Goodson

Adkinson

Altman

Chair Feltner

2
3
5
4

NEINANAY




